

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
LAKEVILLE DIVISION

SHERYL JORDAN, as personal
Representative of the Estate of DAVID
JORDAN, JR

Case No. 2:20cv15994

Plaintiff,

v.

SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS in his
Official Capacity as Sheriff of Midland
County, and ERIC WATSON, an
individual,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDA OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STRIKE
DEFENDANT'S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE AND IN RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION IN LIMINE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD STRIKE WATSON’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE BECAUSE IT IS INVALID AS A MATTER OF LAW	5
<i>A. The Court Should Strike WATSON’s Qualified Immunity Defense Because He Acted Objectively Unreasonably and Violated Clearly Established Civil Rights ...</i>	7
(1) WATSON Used Excessive Force Because WATSON Did Not Believe That JORDAN Aimed a Gun, or Otherwise Posed an Imminent Threat.	8
(2) WATSON Used Excessive Force Because JORDAN Was Fleeing When WATSON Fatally Shot Him.	9
(3) WATSON Used Excessive Force Because He Failed to Warn JORDAN Before Shooting Him.	10
<i>B. Qualified Immunity is Invalid as a Matter of Law Because WATSON’s Actions Violated Rights That Were Clearly Established on February 14, 2019.</i>	10
II. THE COURT SHOULD DENY WATSON’S MOTION TO PROHIBIT DR. EDWARD’S TESTIMONY BECAUSE IT SATISFIES FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE.	12
<i>A. Dr. Edwards’ Testimony Will Help the Trier of Fact Understand the Evidence and Determine Whether WATSON Acted in Good Faith or With Malice.</i>	13
<i>B. Dr. Edwards’ Testimony is Relevant Because it Makes Whether WATSON Acted in Good Faith and Without Malice More or Less Probable.</i>	15
<i>C. The Probative Value of Dr. Edwards’ Testimony Substantially Outweighs Any Prejudicial Effect.</i>	17
PRAYER FOR RELIEF	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allison v. McGhan Med. Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 S.Ct. 2074 (2011)	10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6
<i>Brandenburg v. Cureton</i> , 882 F.2d 211 (6th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Cole Estate of Richards v. Hutchins</i> , 959 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 2020)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	12, 13, 15
<i>Geyer v. NCL (Bahamas) Ltd.</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 1212 (S.D. Fla. 2016)	15
<i>Hamner v. Burls</i> , 937 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	15
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	10
<i>Keating v. City of Miami</i> , 598 F.3d 753 (11th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>King v. Taylor</i> , 694 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)	7
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	12

<i>Ludwig v. Anderson</i> , 54 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Mid-Continent Cas. Co. v. Active Drywall S., Inc.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	5
<i>Nance v. Sammis</i> , 586 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	16
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	6
<i>Pujals ex rel. El Rey De Los Habanos, Inc. v. Garcia</i> , 777 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	6
<i>Ross v. White</i> , 2:17-CV-04149-ODW-JC, 2018 WL 4808535 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2018).....	6
<i>Salem v. United States Lines Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 31 (1962).....	14
<i>Samaha v. Washington State Dep't of Transp.</i> , No. CV-10-175-RMP, 2012 WL 11091843 (E.D. Wash. Jan. 3, 2012).....	14
<i>Smith v. Kilgore</i> , 926 F.3d 479 (8th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 763 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>United States v. McRae</i> , 593 F.2d 700 (5th Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>United States v. Meester</i> , 762 F.2d 867 (11th Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>United States v. Navedo-Ramirez</i> , 781 F.3d 563 (1st Cir. 2015)	13

Walters v. Freeman,
572 Fed. App'x 723 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 1
Fed. R. Evid. 401..... 1
Fed. R. Evid. 403..... 1
Fed. R. Evid. 702..... 1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV 1, 6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV 1, 6
